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LETTER FROM ROB ANTHONY
This past year has been one of the most hope-filled and groundbreaking seasons in our history.
Communities that once struggled under the weight of water scarcity experienced transformation, and
new opportunities emerged that will shape the future of our mission for years to come. 

Throughout these months, our teams showed remarkable courage and perseverance. We traveled
hundreds of miles on steep and washed-out mountain roads, spent weeks away from home, braved
torrential rains and rising rivers, and navigated dangerous conditions—including encounters with
roving gangs. Your partnership and prayers gave us the strength to continue this work, even in the
most challenging moments. 

Together, we accomplished some of the most significant work in our 23-year history. 

In Mexico, we completed the largest and most complex project we’ve ever undertaken—a multi-
community safe water system built against nearly impossible odds. Today, families who once carried
water long distances can turn on a tap inside their homes and receive abundant, life-giving water. 

In Haiti, even as unrest and uncertainty continued to shake daily life, we remained present. We kept
systems running, kept communities connected to safe water, and continued to stand alongside
partners who refuse to give up. 

And in rural Guatemala, we laid the groundwork for the most ambitious effort we have ever taken
on. This expansive solution will soon bring lasting change to hundreds living in some of the most
remote mountain regions. 

This year also marked a meaningful shift in how we carry out our mission. We are expanding from
solutions that meet only drinking needs toward systems that provide safe water in abundance—for
drinking, bathing, cooking, cleaning, and daily life. We are working to become a model for how the
developing world can access safe water sustainably, reliably, and in sufficient quantities to support
households, local enterprises, and the economic activities that allow communities to thrive. 

(continued)
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ROB ANTHONY, CEO

This means designing systems that endure, especially in communities that are too often last in line
because their purification challenges are so difficult to meet. Our commitment is not simply to deliver
safe water, but to restore it as the abundant gift God intended it to be.

For 23 years, this movement has endured because of a shared conviction and a bold, unshakable
vision. 

Our conviction is that the God who loves the world created water as a life-giving gift—not a source of
hardship, sickness, or loss. Restoring this gift is one of the clearest expressions of Christ’s love and
the good news. 

And our vision remains bold: that in our lifetime, we will join with others to restore God’s gift of pure,
abundant water to every community, every home, and every child. 

Even as we look back with gratitude, we look forward with hope—knowing that the true power
behind this work is God Himself, the One who is restoring His creation and drawing all people toward
wholeness. We simply have the privilege of participating in His mission. 

Thank you for standing with us in this movement of God—the One who gives the water of life and
satisfies the deepest thirst of every soul.

Healing Waters International

Revelation 21:6 
“He said to me: ‘It is done. I am the Alpha and the Omega, the Beginning and the End. 
To the thirsty I will give water without cost from the spring of the water of life.'” 

“My great-grandchildren will tell a new story
— that water came to our home, and that
God used people we’d never met to fulfill
what once seemed impossible.”

 - Ofelia, Rosarito, MX
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Pictured: a large array of solar panels powers overland pumping
and a full-scale water purification plant in the communities of
Rosarito, Alianza, and Albores in southern Chiapas Mexico.

ROSALBALI, MEXICO: A
BREAKTHROUGH IN
ENGINEERING AND IMPACT
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Pictured: a large array of solar panels powers overland pumping
and a full-scale water purification plant in the communities of
Rosarito, Alianza, and Albores in southern Chiapas Mexico.

In July 2025, we celebrated the inauguration of one of the most ambitious safe-water
projects in Healing Waters’ history. What began in early 2024 with months of careful
assessment—studying Rosalbali’s terrain, water sources, infrastructure, and social
dynamics—has now become a fully functioning Water, Sanitation, and Hygiene system
built uniquely for this remote community.

The final design showcases what our teams are capable of accomplishing in the most
challenging environments: a river-based catchment system, nanofiltration powered by
solar energy, and a gravity-fed distribution network that brings purified water straight
to every home. For the first time ever, 219 households—nearly 1,700 people—now
enjoy consistent access to safe water for drinking, cooking, bathing, and daily life.

Reaching this milestone required remarkable perseverance. The team navigated
rugged terrain, a heavy monsoon season, and even the construction of human chains
involving more than 200 community members to carry materials where no road
existed. Engineering designs had to be adapted in real time to seasonal river changes,
and a Starlink system was installed to enable communication with U.S.-based
engineers when all connectivity failed.

Yet the project stands completed—strong, sustainable, and built to last for decades.
Local operators are fully trained, and each household contributes to a community trust
that will fund long-term maintenance. The impact is already profound: reduced illness,
restored dignity, and new opportunities for education and livelihood as hours once
spent collecting water are reclaimed.

Rosalbali now has what once felt impossible. And thanks to the generosity and vision
of our supporters, this community will feel the ripple effects of hope and
transformation for generations.

ROSALBALI, MEXICO: 
A BREAKTHROUGH IN
ENGINEERING AND
IMPACT
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Pictured: a large array of solar panels powers overland pumping
and a full-scale water purification plant in the communities of
Rosarito, Alianza, and Albores in southern Chiapas Mexico.

In 2025, we celebrated the inauguration of one of the most ambitious safe-water
projects in Healing Waters’ history. What began in early 2024 with months of careful
assessment—studying Rosalbali’s terrain, water sources, infrastructure, and social
dynamics—is now a comprehensive safe water enterprise engineered to suit the
unique demands, harsh environment, and long-term needs of these 3 isolated
communities.

The completed system showcases what our teams are capable of accomplishing in the
most challenging environments: a river-based catchment system, nanofiltration
powered by solar energy, and a gravity-fed distribution network that brings purified
water straight to every home. For the first time ever, 219 households—nearly 1,700
people—now enjoy consistent access to safe water for drinking, cooking, bathing, and
daily life.

Reaching this milestone required remarkable perseverance. The team navigated
rugged terrain, a heavy monsoon season, and even the assembly of human chains
involving more than 200 community members to carry materials where no roads
existed. Construction teams had to adapt their work in real time to navigate large
debris flows and immovable boulders, and a Starlink system was installed to maintain
communication with U.S.-based engineers when all other connectivity failed.

Yet the project stands completed—strong, sustainable, and built to last for decades.
Local operators are fully trained, and each household contributes to a community trust
that will fund long-term maintenance. The impact is already profound: reduced illness,
restored dignity, and new opportunities for education and livelihood as hours once
spent collecting water are reclaimed.

Rosalbali now has what once felt impossible. And thanks to the generosity and vision
of our supporters, this community will feel the ripple effects of hope and
transformation for generations.

See why the people of Rosalbali
said, “God Turned Toward Us.”

https://vimeo.com/1139457887
https://vimeo.com/1139457887
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FINANCIALS

Contributions & Grants
Water System Sales
In-kind contributions
Water Sales
Interest and Dividends
Special Events
Other Income

$2,540,071
$166,069
$130,093

$71,433
$11,566
 $8,735
$1,831

SUPPORT AND REVENUE

FISCAL 2025

Total Support and Revenue $2,929,798

To see Healing Waters International’s  audited financial statements
and/or Form 990, please go to HealingWaters.org/financials.

Program Services
Support Activities
     Management & General
     Cultivating Generosity

$2,027,376 

$100,028
$416,328 

EXPENSES

Change in Net Assets $386,066

Net Assets - Beginning of Year
Net Assets - End of Year

$748,384
$1,134,450

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

     Cash
     Accounts Receivable
     Inventory
     Prepaid Expenses and Other
     Vehicles, Furniture & Equip (Net of Depreciation)
     Operating Lease - right of use asset, net

$1,149,717
$5,378

$130,753
$21,462

 $27,228
$42,505

ASSETS

Total Assets $1,377,043

Current Liabilities
     Accounts Payable
     Accrued Expenses
     Operating Lease Liability (current portion)
Long-term Liabilities (net of current portion)
     Operating Lease Liability     

$39,383
$160,705

$28,036

$14,469

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Total Liabilities $242,593

Net Assets
     Unrestricted
          Operating
          Equity in Furniture & Equipment

$579,260
$27,228

Total Unrestricted
Net Assets
     Temporarily Restricted

$606,488

$527,962

Total Net Assets $1,134,450

Total Liabilities + Net Assets $1,377,043

As of June 30, 2025
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RESTORING DIGNITY AND
STRENGTH ACROSS 
LATIN AMERICA AND HAITI

This year, our Health and Hygiene Program continued to do far more than improve health outcomes
— it restored dignity, nurtured hope, and affirmed the God-given worth of women, children, and
families across Latin America and Haiti.

In communities where poverty weighs heavily on self-esteem, we pair safe water access with
biblically grounded lessons that remind participants of their inherent value. These gatherings have
become safe, supportive spaces where women can learn, share freely, and rediscover joy. As one
woman in Mexico told us, “I never knew the Bible said such beautiful things about women. Now I
know God sees me as a flower — the most beautiful in His garden.”

Across Mexico, Guatemala, and Haiti, we’re seeing more than improved hygiene and healthier
households — we’re witnessing renewed confidence, stronger relationships, and communities
rising into their God-given potential. Through every lesson taught and every home equipped with
safe water, families are experiencing lasting change rooted in dignity, identity, and hope.

Pictured: Women who recently graduated from our Health and
Hygiene class in Mexico display their certificates alongside
reusable homemade sanitary pads.

Since 2015, our Health and Hygiene program has reached 45,000
individuals with Gospel-filled messages, leading many to a first-time or
deepened faith in Christ.45KReached

More on the life changing impact
of our biblically based health and

hygiene education.
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https://healingwaters.org/restoring-health-reflecting-worth/


Pictured: In a small rural village in southwest Haiti, a mother
carries a 5‑gallon jug of clean water as she walks home with her
son after completing a health and hygiene training.

CONTINUED
DEVELOPMENT

AMIDST UNREST
IN HAITI

Since 2021, Haiti has faced overlapping crises — from natural disasters to economic
collapse and violent political unrest. Much of Port-au-Prince is now controlled by
gangs, with other regions affected as well.

In 2025, over 1.3 million people were internally displaced in Haiti, the highest number
of displacements in the world due to crime. Reports are that as many as 50% of
nonprofit organizations and missionaries have left Haiti since 2018 because of the
instability, lack of security, corruption, and gang violence.

Yet even in crisis, God’s work can’t be stopped. Our local team followed Jesus into
places of desperate need with resilience, innovation, and faith — equipping the local
church to provide practical support for vulnerable children and families through our
longstanding partnerships with Compassion International, Living Water International,
and Food for the Poor.

God has children everywhere — in peaceful
places and in difficult places — to be His

hands and feet. We all have a mission in life.
God has chosen me to be in Haiti. It was not

an accident that I was born in Haiti.

 - Wesly, Haiti Country Director

Project Spotlight: Bringing safe
water and hope to Bondeau, Haiti.
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764

578,823 individuals

communities
in remote regions throughout Latin
America, the Caribbean, and East
Africa, have experienced renewed
hope and health through abundant
access to safe water.

45,000
have been reached with Gospel-filled
messages through our biblically-
based Health & Hygiene education
program, leading many to a first-time
or deepened faith in Christ.

participants

have been served with the gift of safe
water given in the name of Jesus.

Our teams share Christ’s love through practical,
biblically rooted Health & Hygiene curriculum
design to bring spiritual hope and reinforce
healthy habits. Since 2015, our health & hygiene
programs have reached more than 45,000
women, children, and men.

To date, 764 community water projects have
provided safe water to serve the daily needs of
more than 578,000 children, women, and men.

TRANSFORMATIVE IMPACT

Pictured: A young girl drinks safe, purified water directly from a
household tap in the western highlands of Guatemala.

115,000 families
have experienced the transformative
impacts of safe water.

In FY25, 7 new community projects were
constructed in Haiti (5) and Latin America (2) -
including our largest project to date in Rosalbali
Mexico. In addition, 11 custom purification
systems were deployed to water franchises in East
Africa through our partnership with Jibu.

More than 115,000 families have gained access
to safe water for drinking, handwashing, and
household use through Healing Waters projects.
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GLOBAL REACH
LOCAL IMPACT

LATIN AMERICA

Guatemala
137Mexico

116

Honduras
11

270

HISPANIOLA

DR
122

Haiti
91

213

AFRICA

Rwanda
72

Kenya
60

Uganda
58

Tanzania
26

DRC
17 Ghana

17

Zambia
4

276

To date, 764 community water projects have provided safe water to
serve the daily needs of more than 578,000 children, women, and men.

Our primary focus is on regional saturation through locally driven
strategies that prioritize deep community engagement, led by
dedicated in-country teams in Haiti, Guatemala, and Mexico.

Through an exclusive partnership with Jibu, our custom
purification systems provide 2.9 million gallons monthly to
248,000 people through over 200 water kiosk franchises
across eight countries .

More on our exclusive
partnership with Jibu.
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https://jibuco.com/about/
https://jibuco.com/about/


LEADERSHIP AND
GOOD GOVERNANCE
Healing Waters International adheres to the highest standards of responsible stewardship. We are
governed by an independent board of directors and audited annually by an independent accounting
firm.

KIRK ELLIOTT

ROB ANTHONY

MARK WENTZIEN

DANIELLE PATRIDGE

KEN TIMBOE ELOISE CASDORPH

GABE WALLACE

DWAYNE COOPER

DAN MCGRATH

Chief Executive Officer 
Healing Waters International

Treasurer
Bank Examiner (Retired)
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency

President
Strong Refuge

Nonprofit Consultant
Nonprofit Navigators

Chairman of Board of Directors 
CIO/Owner, MMS Inc. (Retired)

MA, LPC, CAC II, Personal Formation Advisor
Denver Seminary

President
Technology Management, Inc.

Vice President
ESCO Construction Co.

Sr. Director
Nutanix

Board of Directors

We maintain our accreditation and standing with the Evangelical Council for Financial Accountability
(ECFA), Guidestar (Candid), Charity Navigator,and Excellence in Giving.

Pictured: Community members gather to fill water jugs at a
solar powered, reverse osmosis, water treatment kiosk in Haiti.

SARAH PALMQUIST
Digital Sales Support Manager
Caterpillar Inc.
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JUST GOOD ENOUGH 
IS NOT ENOUGH
Since 2002, Healing Waters International has been helping the world's most vulnerable communities
establish, own, and operate community-wide safe water systems.

Our teams are focused on communities where the obstacles to safe water can’t be removed with
simple, low-cost solutions such as shallow wells or chlorination. These are people being bypassed by
the WASH sector in general because the complexities of their water challenges require creatively
engineered, technologically advanced solutions.

Experts at using leading edge technologies in low resources settings, Healing Waters helps restore
hope and health to entire communities by making water easily accessible, abundant, safe to drink,
and economically sustainable.

We believe that “just good enough is not enough”. That’s why we’re focused on creating life-giving
infrastructure for communities last on the list. Local leaders are equipped to manage the systems,
children learn the importance of safe water and nutrition, mothers receive health and hygiene
education that can prevent illness and save lives, and everyone is inspired to envision a future where
they are free to flourish in relationship with God and each other.

As participants in God’s Mission of restoring humanity to wholeness, we work to end the human
suffering caused by the global water crisis. We apply our engineering expertise, international
development experience, and faith in God, to help the world’s most vulnerable communities
establish, own, and operate, community-wide safe water systems. We envision a world where every
child, woman, and man is free to flourish in relationship with God and each other.

OUR MISSION
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www.healingwaters.org

https://healingwaters.org/

